Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11-15-79 Referred to:

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 622

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RENTAL RATES AND POLICIES FOR THE MOUNT JUMBO GYMNASIUM.

WHEREAS, the Mt. Jumbo gymnasium has been rehabilitated through the use of community development funds and volunteer labor, and

WHEREAS, it was the purpose of such rehabilitation program to increase the use of the facility, and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department will operate the facility, and

WHEREAS, rental rates for use should be established,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That during such times as the Mt. Jumbo gymnasium is not being used for Parks and Recreation activities, it may be used by other persons and groups under such general and specific terms and conditions as the manager or his designee deems appropriate and upon the payment of the fees established herein.

2. That unless exempted herein, any person or group using the Mt. Jumbo gymnasium shall pay the following fees and rates:

(a)	First hour of use (minimum charge, payable in advance)	\$ 25.00
	Each additional hour	10.00
	Maximum use charge	85.00
(b)	Damage deposit (refundable if no damage occurs)	100.00
(c)	Cleaning deposit (refundable if the facility is adequately cleaned after use and before the next scheduled use)	30.00
	the next scheduled use)	20.00

3. That the following uses and organizations are exempt from the fee:

(a) Parks and Recreation and other city and borough sponsored activities.

(b) Annual events sponsored by public organizations which have been traditionally held in the Mt. Jumbo gymnasium, such as the Douglas Lions Ghost Walk, the Douglas Volunteer Fire Department Annual Firemen's Ball and Douglas-Treadwell Days.

Adopted this 15th day of November, 1979.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk